

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WOLF CREEK NUCLEAR OPERATING
CORP.,

Employer,

and

Case. No. 14-RC-160836

UNITED GOVERNMENT SECURITY
OFFICERS OF AMERICA INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AND ITS LOCAL 252,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL
UNION 225**

Respectfully Submitted

FAGAN EMERT & DAVIS, L.L.C.

William R. Lawrence IV
730 New Hampshire, Suite 210
Lawrence, KS 66044
(785) 331-0300 – Telephone
(785) 331-0303 – Facsimile
wlawrence@fed-firm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 THE SIs ARE NOT MANAGERIAL EMPLOYEES UNDER THE ACT..... 4

 A. The SIs are Training SOs on Technical Aspects of Their Job and, as such, are Relying on Technical Skills, Education and Training Which Does not Confer Managerial Status..... 4

 B. The SIs Duties are Governed by NRC Regulatory Guideline 5.75 and Wolf Creek Policy and are Only Allowed to Exercise Their Technical Expertise within Those Confines Which Does Not Confer Managerial Status 5

 C. The Board has Well-Established Precedent Finding that Employees Who Conduct Training are Non-Managerial Technical Trainers 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

NLRB v. Yeshiva, Univ., 444 U.S. 672 (1980)..... 4

Case Corp., 304 NLRB 939, 948 (1991) 4

Connecticut Human Society, 358 NLRB No. 31, slip op. at 23 (2012)..... 4

Solartec, Inc. & Sekely Indus., 352 NLRB 331 (2008) 6

Retail Clerks International Assn v. NLRB, 366 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1966)..... 6

Eastern Camera & Photo Corp., 140 NLRB 569 (1963)..... 6

Iowa Southern Utilities Co., 207 NLRB 341 (1973)..... 6

Roofing, Metal & Heating Assoc., 304 NLRB 155 (1991)..... 7, 8
